

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State
of New York,

Index No. 451825/2019
Hon. Melissa Anne Crane

Petitioners,

-against-

ACKERMAN McQUEEN and the NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Respondents.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONDENT ACKERMAN McQUEEN
TO COMPLY WITH A SUBPOENA.**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Monica Connell
John Oleske
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**3

I. CONTRARY TO THE NRA’S ASSERTION, THE OAG HAS ALLEGED NONCOMPLIANCE WITH ITS SUBPOENA DUE TO THE NRA’S PERSISTENT THREATS TO ENFORCE ITS UNENFORCEABLE NDA IN REGARD TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT SUBPOENA.....3

II. THE NRA’S ASSERTION OF PRIVILEGE IS BOTH PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE AND SUBSTANTIVELY BASELESS8

A. The NRA’s Assertion of Privilege, in the Absence of an Application to Quash or Modify the Subpoena, is Procedurally Defective.....9

B. The NRA’s Assertion of Privilege is Unavailing.....9

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Carlisle v. Bennett</i> , 268 N.Y. 212, 218 (1935).....	9
<i>In Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374, 385 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Condon v. Inter-Religious Found. for Cmty. Org., Inc.</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 874 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co.).....	8
<i>Cosby v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 735, 742 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	4
<i>D. Friedman & Co. v. Cuban Canadian Sugar Co., Inc.</i> , 227 N.Y.S.2d 162 (City Ct., N.Y. Co. 1962)	9 10
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep't of Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Maragos v. Town of Hempstead Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 174 A.D.3d 611 (2d Dep't 2019)	4
<i>Matter of Confidential Investigation</i> , 9 A.D.3d 491 (2d Dep't 2004).....	10
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Subpoena Served Upon Bekins Record Storage</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 324 (1984)...	10
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n, NAF v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 685 F. App'x 623, 627 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Daleiden v. Nat'l Abortion Fed'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018), and <i>cert. denied sub nom. Newman v. Nat'l Abortion Fed'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1439 (2018)	7
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 368, 373 (1983).....	10
<i>Prizel v. Karelson, Lawrence & Nathan</i> , 74 F.R.D. 134, 138 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	13
<i>Quik Park W. 57, LLC v. Bridgewater Operating Corp.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep't 2017).....	5
<i>Robbins & Myers, Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 3359998 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2011)...	8. 10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 69 (2006).....	14
<i>S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Schneiderman v Tierney</i> , 2015 WL 2378983 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 18, 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Cancer Treatment Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 765 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	6
